78012.0138 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title.0300 House Appropriations - Minority Report
February 20, 1997

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1012

Page 1, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "to create and enact a new subsection to
section 50-06-05.4 and section 50-06-14.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to the human service council duties and to projects involving services for the
alzheimer's and related dementia population; to provide an exemption from sections
54-14-03.1 and 54-44.1-11 and to authorize the sale of certain buildings on the grounds
of the state hospital to the department of corrections and rehabilitation;"

Page 1, line 3, remove the first "and", replace "section" with "sections 50-06-05.5,", after
"50-06-14.3" insert ", and 50-24.1-02.2", after "Code" insert "and to amend and reenact
the new section to chapter 23-09.3 as created by section 2 of chapter 254 of the 1995
Session Laws and the new section to chapter 23-16 to the North Dakota Century Code
as created by section 3 of chapter 254 of the 1995 Session Laws", and after the second
"the" insert "human service center directors,"

Page 1, line 4, after "program" insert ", a moratorium on long-term care bed capacity, and
community resource allowance; to repeal section 25-04-20 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to the westwood park assets management committee; to provide an
effective date; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 14, replace "8,851,202" with "8,670,509"

Page 1, line 15, replace "16,308,781" with "6,831,453"

Page 1, line 16, replace "190,925" with "25,564"

Page 1, line 19, replace "line items" with "all funds" and replace "27,907,341" with "18,083,959"

Page 1, line 20, replace "15,762,387" with "12,162,731"

Page 1, line 21, replace "12,144,954" with "5,921,228"

Page 2, line 1, replace "8,922,158" with "8,841,828"
Page 2, line 2, replace "34,771,730" with "18,141,716"
Page 2, line 3, replace "151,203" with "1,000"

Page 2, after line 4, insert:

"Welfare reform contingency 500,000
Grants - developmental disabilities direct staff supplement 4,300,000"

Page 2, line 5, replace "201,094,966" with "187,940,292"

Page 2, line 6, replace "615,640,315" with "606,723,360"

Page 2, line 7, replace "line items" with "all funds" and replace "860,582,915" with
"826,450,739"

Page 2, line 8, replace "664,699,964" with "636,150,543"

Page No. 1 78012.0138



Page 2, line 9, replace "195,882,951" with "190,300,196"
Page 2, line 12, replace "9,501,779" with "9,350,702"
Page 2, line 13, replace "13,498,064" with "10,987,311"
Page 2, line 14, replace "1,034,393" with "129,065"

Page 2, line 16, replace "99,078,622" with "100,266,694"

Page 2, line 17, replace "line items" with "all funds" and replace "123,114,477" with

"120,735,391"

Page 2, line 18, replace "86,586,644" with "85,402,836"

Page 2, line 19, replace "36,527,833" with "35,332,555"

Page 2, replace lines 21 through 31 with:

"NORTHWEST HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

NORTH CENTRAL HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

LAKE REGION HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

NORTHEAST HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

SOUTHEAST HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

SOUTH CENTRAL HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

WEST CENTRAL HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

BADLANDS HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

STATE HOSPITAL

Page No. 2

$ 7,486,057
3,741,452
$ 3,744,605

$12,252,822
6,494,751
$ 5,758,071

$ 7,012,831
3,193,069
$ 3,819,762

$15,378,846
8,365,365
$ 7,013,481

$16,404,559
9,781,486
$ 6,623,073

$ 9,022,191
4,338,947
$ 4,683,244

$14,479,280
7,895,864
$ 6,583,416

$ 7,959,369
3,821,558
$ 4,137,811

78012.0138



Operations

Capital improvements

Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund appropriation

DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER
Operations
Capital improvements
Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

FIELD SERVICES
Supplemental fund for mental health services
Supplemental fund for developmental disabilities services
Total general fund appropriation

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 15

Page 3, line 16, replace "193,135,582" with "184,647,837"
Page 3, line 17, replace "95,171,654" with "96,330,998"
Page 3, line 18, replace "97,963,928" with "88,316,839"

Page 3, after line 18, insert:

"Subdivision 5.

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY APPROPRIATION

$32,263,866
19,263,866

$13,000,000"

Total all funds
Less estimated income
Total general fund appropriation

Page 3, line 19, replace "342,519,666" with "333,519,193"
Page 3, line 20, replace "862,220,649" with "849,345,099"
Page 3, line 21, replace "1,204,740,315" with "1,182,864,292"

Page 4, line 5, replace "4" with "5"

Page 4, after line 15, insert:

$52,338,902
1,901,400
$54,240,302
18,566,061
$35,674,241

$38,824,692
262,000
$39,086,692
30,132,445
$ 8,954,247

$ 1,143,279
181,609
$ 1,324,888"

"SECTION 6. SUPPLEMENTAL FUND FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.
The funds appropriated in the supplemental fund for the mental health services line item
in section 1 of this Act may be allocated by the department of human services, subject
to budget section approval, to the human services centers and state hospital to address
costs associated with deinstitutionalization, caseload increases, patient stays, or other
unanticipated costs associated with serving persons with a mental illness, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1999. The department of human
services shall inform the budget section of requests for funding that the department

does not recommend to the budget section for approval.

SECTION 7. SUPPLEMENTAL FUND FOR DEVELOPMENTAL

DISABILITIES SERVICES. The funds appropriated in the supplemental fund for

Page No. 3

78012.0138



developmental disabilities services line item in section 1 of this Act may be allocated by
the department of human services, subject to budget section approval, to the human
service centers and developmental center to address costs associated with
deinstitutionalization, caseload increases, patient stays, or other unanticipated costs
associated with serving persons with a developmental disability, for the biennium
beginning July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1999. The department of human services
shall inform the budget section of requests for funding that the department does not
recommend to the budget section for approval.

SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
SERVICES. ltis the intent of the legislative assembly that while the legislative
assembly is allowing the human service centers more funding flexibility during the
1997-99 biennium, the human service centers are expected to:

1. Continue to utilize standards, guidelines, and practices in effect on
March 1, 1997, for providing human services pursuant to subsection 2 of
section 50-06-05.3.

2. Continue to strive toward improving the quality of services and monitor and
strive to achieve successful client outcomes.

3. Maximize available federal or other funds to provide essential services and
for service enhancements.

4. Provide appropriate community services to continue the trend of fewer
state hospital and developmental center admissions in order to serve
clients, to the extent possible, in a least restrictive environment.

5. Utilize innovative and effective methods of service delivery in order to
achieve cost savings to reallocate for performance incentives and to
enhance the level of services provided to clients.

SECTION 9. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT
EMPLOYEES - EMERGENCY COMMISSION APPROVAL. ltis the intent of the
legislative assembly that the emergency commission approve requests submitted by a
human service center, the state hospital, or the developmental center for authorization
to hire additional full-time equivalent positions that are associated with an approved
request for funding from the supplemental fund for mental health services or the
supplemental fund for developmental disabilities services during the biennium beginning
July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1999.

SECTION 10. HUMAN SERVICE CENTER SERVICE COSTS -
REIMBURSEMENT SYSTEM. Each regional human service center shall report its
services provided during the biennium beginning July 1, 1997, and ending June 30,
1999, on a cost per service basis in a form designated by the executive director of the
department of human services. The department shall analyze the data collected and
develop, for the 1999-2001 biennium, a standardized reimbursement system for the
human service centers based on service costs and any supplemental payment costs to
be incorporated into the department's 1999-2001 biennium budget request.

SECTION 11. EXEMPTION - EMPLOYEE BONUSES. Notwithstanding
section 54-14-03.1, the regional human service centers, state hospital, and
developmental center may provide bonus payments to their employees during
August 1999, of up to three percent of an employee's base salary from any realized
savings resulting from program efficiencies accumulated during the 1997-99 biennium,
excluding any supplemental funds for mental health or developmental disabilities
services received. A bonus payment may not increase an employee's salary level for
which funding request calculations for the 1999-2001 biennium will be based.

Page No. 4 78012.0138



SECTION 12. EXEMPTION - BUDGET SECTION APPROVAL AND REPORT.
The general fund appropriations contained in subdivision 4 of section 1 and the welfare
reform contingency line item in subdivision 2 of this Act are not subject to section
54-44.1-11. The welfare reform contingency may only be spent with prior budget
section approval. Any unexpended funds from these appropriations are available
during the biennium beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June 30, 2001. The
department of human services shall report to the budget section of the legislative
council on the status of these appropriations at its fall 1999 meeting.

SECTION 13. A new subsection to section 50-06-05.4 of the North Dakota
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

To set the salary of the center director and approve the employee
compensation plan. The department of human services shall develop
procedures that provide for a transition to regional center governing boards
to be established on July 1, 1998.

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 50-06-05.5 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

50-06-05.5. Director of regional center - Medical director. Each regional
human service center must be headed by a regional director appointed by the executive
director of the department in consultation with the regional human service council. The
regional director must-be-aceeuntablete position is not a classified position and the
director must serve at the pleasure of the executive director. Each regional director
shall have the authority to employ the staff necessary to discharge the center's
responsibilities. The regional director shall also have authority, subject to the approval
of the executive director of the department and within the limit of legislative
appropriations, to make contractual arrangements with public or private agencies or
with individuals and organizations to discharge the regional human service center's
service delivery responsibilities. The staff of each regional human service center shall
include a qualified medical professional who must be designated as the medical director
of the center. The medical director must be primarily responsible for coordinating
mental health and medically related services. The medical director's position may be
part time or full time as determined appropriate by the regional director, with the
concurrence of the executive director. At the discretion of the executive director, the
regional director of a center, if qualified therefor, could also be appointed medical
director of that center. As used in this section, "qualified medical professional" means
an individual possessing a degree of doctor of psychiatry, when such an individual can
be employed, and when this is not possible, an individual possessing at least a medical
degree."

Page 4, after line 29, insert:

"SECTION 16. Section 50-06-14.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
and enacted as follows:

50-06-14.4. Alzheimer's and related dementia projects. The department of
human services shall establish projects containing up to ten beds designed to meet the
service needs of the alzheimer's and related dementia population. The projects
established under this section must explore the financial and service viability of
converting existing nursing facility or basic care capacity to a specific service
environment that targets the alzheimer's and related dementia population. The state
department of health shall cooperate with the department to ensure the success of the
projects. The projects may be established notwithstanding subsections 2, 5, 10, and 11
and subdivision c of subsection 9 of section 50-24.5-01, relating to definitions for aid to
aged, blind, and disabled persons, and subsection 1 of section 23-09.3-01, relating to
the definition of a basic care facility.

Page No. 5 78012.0138



SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 50-24.1-02.2 of the 1995 Supplement to
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

50-24.1-02.2. Community spouse resource allowance. In determining
eligibility for medical assistance applicants and recipients, the department of human
services shall establish a community spouse resource allowance equal to the maximum
community spouse resource allowance as provided by 42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2). This
section applies to a community spouse of an institutionalized spouse. For purposes of
this section, "institutionalized spouse" includes an individual who is described in 42
U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(V1).

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. The new section to chapter 23-09.3 of the North
Dakota Century Code as created by section 2 of chapter 254 of the 1995 Session Laws
is amended and reenacted as follows:

Moratorium on expansion of basic care bed capacity.

- Except when existing beds are
converted for use bv the alzheimer's and related dementia population under the projects
provided for in section 50-06-14.4, the state department of health arg-censelidated
laberateries may not issue a Ircense under this chapter for any addltlonal bed capacity

above the state's qross capacrtv of one thousand four

hundred seventy-one beds during the period between August 1, 1997, and July 31,
1999.

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. The new section to chapter 23-16 of the North
Dakota Century Code as created by section 3 of chapter 254 of the 1995 Session Laws
is amended and reenacted as follows:

Moratorium on expansion of long-term care bed capacity. Notwithstanding
sections 23-16-06 and 23-16-10,
Angust1—1997 except when existing beds are converted for use by the alzheimer's and
related dementia population under the projects provided for in section 50-06-14.4, the
state department of health ane-eensetidatecHaberateries may not issue a license for
any additional bed capacity

- above the state's gross
capacity of seven thousand one hundred twenty-four beds during the period between
August 1, 1997, and July 31, 1999.

SECTION 20. TRANSFER OF LAND AUTHORIZED.

1. The department of human services may sell to the department of
corrections and rehabilitation the forensic unit building, the ET building and
adjacent gymnasium, and surrounding real property.

2. The authorized sale is exempt from sections 54-01-05.2 and 54-01-05.5.

SECTION 21. EXEMPTION FROM BIDDING REQUIREMENTS.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law relating to public contracts or bidding
requirements, the department of human services may contract and expend funds for the
renovation of the state hospital to accommodate patients as a result of any sale of the
property described in section 20 of this Act.

SECTION 22. COMPUTER OPERATING AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS -
BUDGET SECTION REPORTING. The department of human services shall allocate to
the various divisions the appropriation contained in subdivision 5 of section 1 of this Act
for computer operating and development costs subject to budget section approval. The
department, as it develops the reforming and enhancing services for the people of North
Dakota (RESPOND) computer system, shall periodically report to the budget section of
the legislative council during the 1997-99 biennium on the status of the development of

Page No. 6 78012.0138



the system, system costs and benefits, and the receipt of the matching federal funds.
The department may not spend general fund appropriations made by the fifty-fifth
legislative assembly for the RESPOND computer system unless approval for the
matching federal funds in the amounts estimated during the fifty-fifth legislative
assembly has been received from the appropriate federal agency.

Except as may be waived by approval of the budget section of the legislative
council, the department of human services shall meet the requirements provided by the
administration for children and families of the United States department of health and
human services in its communication dated February 12, 1997, related to the state's
development of the reforming and enhancing services for the people of North Dakota
(RESPOND) and training, education, employment, and management (TEEM) project.
The requirements include information regarding client eligibility and expert system rules,
cost benefit analysis for the TEEM and RESPOND projects, and a revised budget for
the TEEM and RESPOND projects.

SECTION 23. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - COMPUTER DEVELOPMENT. ltis
the intent of the legislative assembly that the department of human services not enter
into contracts for computer development that require the expenditure of funds in future
bienniums without the prior approval of the legislative assembly. It is also the intent of
the legislative assembly that the department of human services not make interest
payments on computer development contracts in the amount of $632,450 during the
1997-99 biennium that were not authorized by the legislative assembly.

SECTION 24. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - CASE MANAGEMENT - PILOT
PROJECTS. ltis the intent of the legislative assembly that the department of human
services establish pilot projects for expanded long-term care case management to
assist functionally impaired adults in accessing necessary services to maintain the
appropriate level of independence in the least restrictive setting at the lowest possible
cost and that these pilot projects be financed within available department resources.

SECTION 25. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - TRANSITIONAL SERVICES -
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED STUDENTS. Itis the intent of the legislative
assembly that the disability services division of the department of human services, the
office of special education of the department of public instruction, and local special
education units explore opportunities for collaboration and shared funding in the
provision of transition services to developmentally disabled students between the ages
of eighteen and twenty-one.

SECTION 26. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - WAGE INCREASES FOR
LOW-INCOME DIRECT CONTACT STAFF OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES PROVIDER AGENCIES. In addition to any wage increases for direct
contact staff financed out of the annual inflationary adjustments contained in
subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act, it is the intent of the legislative assembly that
community developmental disabilities provider agencies attempt to mitigate staff
turnover during the 1997-99 biennium by augmenting the wages of low-income direct
contact staff with $4,300,000 appropriated within subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act
and allocated by the department of human services for such purpose. Each provider
agency shall inform the department of human services of the hourly wages it pays to
each direct contact staff before and after applying the augmenting funds. The
department shall compile and report that information to the budget section.
"Low-income direct contact staff* means, for purposes of the department's ratesetting
process, positions with departmentally approved hourly wage funding, in effect on
July 1, 1996, for residential services, in each residence, of $8.71 for the first full-time
equivalent, $7.66 for the second full-time equivalent, and $6.26 for any remaining
full-time equivalents except standby staff; and for day service staff, individualized
supported living arrangement staff, and family support services staff, $6.73 for each
full-time equivalent.

Page No. 7 78012.0138



SECTION 27. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - WAGE INCREASES FOR CERTIFIED
NURSE AIDE STAFF - NURSING HOME. It is the intent of the legislative assembly
that annual inflationary adjustments contained in subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act
for nursing home reimbursement be used by nursing homes to emphasize reducing
certified nurse aide staff turnover by adjusting staff wages.

SECTION 28. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated, in addition to
amounts appropriated in subdivision 3 of this Act, out of any moneys in the general fund
in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $648,375, or so much of
the sum as may be necessary, and from special funds, the sum of $34,125, or so much
of the sum as may be necessary, to the department of human services for the purpose
of providing an increase in funding for the service payments for elderly and disabled
program for the biennium beginning July 1, 1997, and ending June 30, 1999.

SECTION 29. REPEAL. Section 25-04-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is
repealed.

SECTION 30. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 13 of this Act becomes effective on
July 1, 1998.

SECTION 31. EMERGENCY. The appropriation contained in subdivision 4 of
section 1 of this Act for the state hospital includes $1,295,000 of other funds for
remodeling of state hospital buildings to accommodate the relocation of patients from
buildings to be sold to the department of corrections and rehabilitation, which is
declared to be an emergency measure and those funds are available immediately upon
filing of this Act with the secretary of state. Sections 16, 18, 20, and 21 of this Act are
declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
DEPARTMENT 325 - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

HOUSE - The attached schedule details the House changes to House Bill No. 1012.

Page No. 8 78012.0138



0£°€01 (052) (01
822'26' $ (9z1'¢2z'9)$
TEL9T ] (" 959'665°¢
656'€80'8T$ (¢82'€28'6)$
956'078'T
LLY'STL
b95'Se (79¢'597)
£G7'1€8' (82¢'111'6)
605'029' $ (e69'081) §
SLNNOWY SIONYHD NOILYZIYOHLNY
Q3ANIWNODY 3SNOH Lol EIE]
3SNOH INVOVA 313730

(05°0)
(Z11'050'9)$ (¥19'sLT)$
( so,omm,mw ("90778)
(SLT'01'6)$ (0zL'752)$
(19¢'591) ,
(v18'772'6)$ Mﬁm 144)
902'22) $
A90TONHO3L 404 SINIWAY
ONIANNS IAOWIY a-Nl Yo
ONILIMMNITHD
Q3Z1YHINID

EINOIEL

(L8Y'8ST)$

(L8y'8ST)$

S30INY3S
Q7314 314
INVOVA 3AON3Y

08'50T
vS6'771'CT$

I8€29L'ST
T7€'06'22$

T9SE0r8T
111’51
$26'061
18'80€'91
2027588 $

139ang
JAILND3X3
66-L66T

314
uonendoidde puny [essush [eo]

3W00UI pajewisa s
spunj |je [ejoL

punj ueo| sanijiqesip [ejuswdojarsq
sjuel9

Juswdinbg

sasuadxa Bunelado

sabem pue sauefes

STIONNOD ANV LNIWIOVYNVYIN - T N OISIAIAENS

78012.0138

Page No. 9



08'€TT (1) (1)

96T'00€'067$ (552'285'S) $ (620'52) $ (289'£95'7) $ (vv8'08L°2) $ (002'c91)$

€7505T 99 (" Terevs8e ("Ters8L (" 6720071 (" Ev6ST0ET ("00879€)

6£.'0G7'928$ (9LT'28T'vE)$ (092'€T8)$ (629'TL2'LT)$ (182'961'ST)$ (000'002)$

09€'€22'909 (" 556'976'8) (" 5569768

262'076'L8T (7L9'95T'€T) (vL9'¥ST'ET)

000'00€"y 000'00€'7 000'00€"y

000'005 000005 000'005  $

€752 » »

00T AMON 05T) _ HMON 05T). .

9T Y181 710'0£9'9T) = (oey'ees) 785'9v9'ST)$ (000'002)8

828'1v8'8 $ (0cc'os) $ = (0€€'08) $

SINNOWY SIONVHD SIONVHD ¥3IHIO  SFONVHO INVH9 AD0TONHOIL NOILYNTVAS
Q3ANIWN0DTY 3SNOH 1V.LOL ONY SIW3LI 404 9ONIONNA W33L IAOWIY

3SNOH aNIT MIN INONTY

(000'09)$

(000°08)$

(000'09)$

SNOILYH3d0
N33L 1Snrav

08711

156'288'S61$
796660 799
$T6'285'0988
STE0P9'ST
996'760'70¢

75

€02'TST
0EL'TLLYE
84T'z26's $

139an9
JAILNI3AX3
66-L66T

EIE

uonerdoidde
pun} [eidush [eo)

3W0oUl pajewnss $sa
spuny |[e [e1o]

92UBJSISSE [IIPAN - SIUBID
sjuawAed aouvlsISSY - Sjuei9)
Wwawa|ddns ye1s
1991Ip Sanijiqesip
[eluswdojanaq - Swel9
fouabunuod wiojal arejam
sjuswanoidwi [ende)
Juswdinb3
sasuadxa Buneiado
safiem pue sallees

JONVISISSY
JINONOJ3 - ¢ N OISIAIdaNS

78012.0138

Page No. 10



woly 99z'78T$ Jo Buipun

abuey) - Juswabeuew ases pajefie]

“(puny [eiauab ayy woly 88/°'/T$ ‘Z9v'962$) PeOESEI dWelS POO) I8MO| 108|ja) 0} YUBGIHD UM SIS0I JOBAUOI ISnpy  “punj [elauab 03 punj 1sniy Susipjiyd
“ (262 YO puny [essusb 8y woy SSp'0E$ ‘000'Z8%) Nun pnel meu srowsl pue ‘(€67 yyO) (punj [essusb sy woy
£€97'86$ 'T0T'G9Z$) Suun pneyj 8onpal ‘(99z-6G7 SUVO) (puny [essusb auyy wouj £/Z'ze$ ‘£98'68T$) Wsiad T'T AQ sojeyul 8anpay - sluswisnlpe uoddns pyd - sabueyd 1ayiQ =

“(puny eiauab ayr woy ZT27$ ‘0££08%) awadlojus Uoddns pjiyd Joj uomisod Aiosialadns 314 Mau 8u0 BAOWAY =

(629'122'L1)$ (Lv6'L0L'PT)$ (289'295'2)$
(T 5569769 $ (T 1800969 $ (T 7I8'9560)$
961507 £e728L £€95'TLZ
(g9¢'607'8) (v92'589'5) (109'eLL'2)
(98£'795'T) $ (085'90T'T) § (9e8'vSh) ¢
(T vI9vSTET$ (T 26V 8IS (T 28T0LST)S
(0070 (Tesel) ( [7E791)
(000'679) _ (000'679)
o 000'005 (000'009)
(86'2€0'T1 (86v'2€0'TT) ,
(120599 (128'907) (057'859)
(csr'99) ¢ (0LL'1¢6)  $ SIE'TI8 $
0000057 § 929988 § VIS'E'T §
000005 § 000005 §$
w101 SANNA ann4
¥3HL0 VRENED)

[e10) pues9
fel01

(0907 gH) sswoy

fuisinu 1oy UONBHUI %8'E SPIAOI
aled paseq
-Riunwwod Ayjigesip [eluswdojanap
pUB 3OUBSISSE [BIIPAW 0} ‘UOIBIUI
9%¢g's e Ssawoy Buisinu ‘uoiyeljul

%'z 01 1nipe/(16/yT/z) suondaloidey
£auedndao oG /6 10}

sjuelb Ajigqesip [euswdojansp aanpay

30UBISISSE [ROIPAI - SIUBID
[e10L

asealou|
peojased a4y ay} Jo :mx.m__o anoway
apew aq Aew 1sanbal Adusioyep e
weiboid 4NYL ® Jalsiuiupe jou op
SUOITBAIBSAl By} JI UoneIdadxe
3yl yim ‘suoieaoje Aunod
uelpu| Joj Buipuny pasesioul anowsy
a|qe|ieAe spuny 4NY1 Buiurewss asn
uonoaloidal duwreis poo4
dn-004v Joj Buipunj anoway
asealoul suoneaoje Aunod
UBIpU| pue ‘SgOr pue 8Ied pliyd
‘a1ed diseq ‘0g4y Joj uoiejul
%2z 01 18nlpe/(16/yT/) suondaloidey

sjuawAed aoueISISSY - SlURI

wawsajddns yeis 1081p
saniiqesip [euswdojprsq - sweI9

way aulj Aouabunuod wiojal aleydMm

sabueyd Juel «

78012.0138

Page No. 11



‘abueyd Bupuny uomsod 1sAjeur swied Aujigesip B Joj spew SI OSG‘EES JO BSBAIOUI Spunj JBLIo/UoNINPal puny [essush v ¥
"PBAOWAI Bl J]4 JUBJRA G'Z [euonippe UY ¢

'sloluas palredw Ajensia Jo Buiure uonejiqeyss [euoneIoA Joj puny [esausb ayl woy 000‘z9$ Bpinoid
sabueyd Jsyl0 =

2L0'88T'T$ 500806 §$ 190082 $ [el0L

(s7¢ ¥v0) swawainba
103 JO BOUBUBJUIBL BN} PIOAR 0

(T000052) (T000°SCT) ( 000'621) SJUeid uole|IqeYaY [EUONBI0A 8INpaY
(Zv€ dv0) areokep ysi

(zs'82) Awmm_mmv ybiy Joj uawasInguial Aunod aanpay

so_o_mmw 000'Ge) (675 HVO) Ssainas aled palsyays aonpay

(000°00€ (000'00€) (6e€ HVO) plepueis asnge pjyo sonpay

é_:%_g_m - 009$/06¢$ 01

00/$/00€$) Sebueyd S_s:m% 3Uemoje
(870'62) (zsr'1) (965'22) [elpaW 1298l 0} SJUBIG Q3dS Bonpay

03dS papuedse pue ‘q3ds

‘a1ed _gmow 10} UONBUI %27 0)

6v9'02.'T LS7'7E0'T 261'989 1snlpe/(6/vT/2 mco_au__emwm _Wmm_wms
1
000'00T $ 000'00T $ 0} sfauow Arg| [Iw Joluss asesiou|
w101 Sannd aNn4
¥3HLO WYINI9

sebueyd elo
G9'eTT ¢ (05°€) (007) ST'LIT ETE|
G9G'78E'SE $ (8,2'S6T'T)$ v 0/1'82$ (288'28¢'T)$ 190082 $ (ee9'sTT)$ £68'125'9€ $ uonerdoxdde puny feisuab [elo|
9E8207'S8 ( wow”mﬁqw 0E8'EE ( oﬁ__mg__mw 500°806 ("£06T9) 77998598 3WOUl PJRWNSS SS9
16£'G82'021$ (980'62€'2)$ 000'29$ (229'15K'S)$ 7L0'88T'T$ (9e5'2L7)$ LIVYTIT'STIS spuny |l feloL
¥69'992 00T ZL083TT ZL0'88TTS 7¢9'8L0'66 SIUeI9
619'T 6T9'T sjuatianoidu fende)
590'621 Awmm_mog_ _ AMNQ%O@_ _ £6€ 7€0'T Juswdinb3
11€'186'01 £6/'015'7) 000'29% v62'9S'0)$ M%ﬁ@ 790'86Y'€1 sasuadxe Bunesado
20L'06€'6 $ (LL0'1ST) $ LI0'TST)$ 6/1'T066 $ safiem pue salrefes
SINNOWY SIONVHO SFONVHD ¥3HLO ADOTONHOAL ¥O4  SFONVHO LNVHO NOILISOd 139ang ADI10d ANV WvYH90Ydd - € NOISIAIGENS

@3ANINNODTY 3SNOH VL0L ONIONNd IAOWTY A2I10d JAILND3X3

3SNOH aNY WY490¥d 66-L66T

40 ¥OLOFMId

INON3Y

78012.0138

Page No. 12



'SU0RaLI0D Jo Juawyedag ay) o sajewul
asnoy 0} Pasn aq [Im MOU Jey) Sai(ide) Yl Ul Pasnoy alam yalym sjualied dy) eaojal 0) SANI|IIR) [apowal 0} pasn ag [im Buipunj ayL uosud AJNdas wnipaw By} Joj SUONIBN0D Jo Juswiiedag dy) 0) pue| Jo Bfes By} woy pajesaualb
3W0oUl Pajewsa Jo 000'G62'T$ SPPY  06€'8ETS AQ paanpal si poddns puny [esauab pue ‘Tyz'06z$ Aq pasealoul SI BwodUl PIJRWNSI  °SUONIBLI0D Jo Juawyedag BY} 0F SARIN JO B[BS AU} UM Pajelaosse SIS0 o) TGR'TSTS Jo Buipuny sppy 9

'spunoJf [endsoH e1e1s ayy uo uosud Aindas wnipaw e Buiesado Joj suondsuod Jo luswiedsq syl o) (102'T0T$) SIs0d Bunesado pue (yge'9ps$) suomsod 314 g'g Jo saysuen ayy o) Bunejas Buipun) sanowsy G

"alep Bunssw ay) o) soud uondas 1abpng ay) jo sisquaw o) sisanbal [l uo uonewiojul apiroid
pinoys s8d1nas uewnH Jo Juswyedaq syl ancidde o) uondas 1efipng ayy Bupyse jou si juawyedsp sy Jey) Buipuny Joj sisanbas jo uopaas 1abpng ayl wiojul 0) Juswiedap ay) sainbal osfe uopdas syl Aujqesip [eluswdojansp e 10 SSauUl|l
[eyusw & yum suosiad Buiaias yum pajeldosse s3sod pajedianueun Jayio Jo ‘skejs jusijed 'Sasealoul peojased ‘UONEZIRUONN}ISUIBP UM PaleldosSe S}S0d Ssappe 0} Jalua) [eluswdojanag 8yl pue ‘lendsoH alelS 8yl ‘SIalusd BdIAIBS Uewny ay}
0} ‘[enoidde uonoas 1ebpng o) 108lgns ‘sledojje Aew juswiedap ay) Jeyy S9IIAIAS SaNI|IqesIp _sisgo_m\ac 104 pun} _scmsma%m B 10j 609‘T8T$ PUB SBIIAIBS Yl[eay [ejuaw Joj punj [ejuawalddns e Joj punj [essusb ay) woyj 6/Z'€yTT$ S8pIAOId

"19801d ANOJS3IY 8y} Joj pue syuawarosdwi [eyded Joj Bupuny sapnjaxa Jeyr [ejo} puny [esaush paisnipe ue jo juadiad Jnojy AQ padnpal si JaIua) [eluswdojanag 8y pue ‘[endsoH 81elS 8y} ‘SIUaI BIIAIAS uewny ayl Joj woddns punj [eaus9 ¢

119 3y} Jo § uoisinipans Ul uorendoidde
£Bojouyaa) Jaindwod e jo ped se papnjaul pue isjua) [ejuawdo|and@ ayl pue ‘[eNdsOH 81eIS 8y} ‘SISUAD 3IIAIBS UewNy 3y} woyj panowss Buiaq si 1sfoid Jaindwod gNOJSIY 8yl o) Burejas Buipuny Buipnjour ‘ABojouydal uorewsojul Joy Buipund o

'§T0'2v$ Aq posealoul usaq sey juawisedap syl Aq payiuapl JBIUSY BIIAIBS UBWNH 1SEAYLON 8y} 10j JUNOWE BWOIU pajews
au) A payuap! uonaNpal pajesojieun au) 193)5a1 0) puny [e1aU3B AU) WO GTO'ZYS AQ PAINPaI UABG SBY JAIUD BIINIIS UBWINY ISEAULON By} o} SIINBS UBWNH 10 Juaweda@ 8yl AQ Panuap! JuNoWe puny [21usb PIPUBWILIOIAI BANNIEXS YL

ay p ] 3U1 Yalew 0} OS|Y °UONEPUIWILIOID] BANIAX3 By [enba 0} SINIRS UBWNH Jo juswiedaq

6€8'97€'88 $ (680'2v9'6)$ 0 $ 9 (06e'8eT) § S (980'869)$ v 888'v2E'T$ ¢ (0sv'v89'¢)$ 2 (250'15r'9)$ 826'€96'L6 $ punj [esausb [ejoL
IIIIIIIIIIII puny [eluswaddng
609'181 609'T8T 609'787 niqesip fejuawdojanag
6LTENT'T 6LT'EVT'T BLT'EYT'TS puny feuweiddng - wjeay e
Lv2'v56'8 (€0€'657) (612'€9€) (v80'96) 0SS'ETH'6 J8W) [ejuawdoarag
9272958 $ (zL6'2L1')$ (06€'8€T) $ (580'869)$ (eL€'v25')$ (ver'z18')$ ez LY8'Ty § [e)dsoH ajels
€9v'€9'2y § (2oL '6ec'e)$ (898'962'1)$ (vv8'25'1)$ SOT'€0L'SY $ SIBJUBY BOIAIAS URWINY [RIOL
TIS'LET'Y (“vys600 - T (T9egeLT) ("800°6T1) SGE6LYY spuejpeg
9T'e85'9 (91€'558) (5z8'sL2) (167'6.2) 2eL'8ET'L [eAU3D IS
vre'e89'y (e6€'8L€) (685°26T) (v08'081) 189'T90'S [BAUBD YN0
€L0'€29'9 (0s0'8L1) (5v0'v82) (500'76T) €21'T0T'L 1se3YIN0Sg
8Y'€10°L (858'8Yt) (e12'¢62) (Sv1'587) T BEET9V'L 15eaULION
291'678'€ (zsL'6z¢) (186'591) (T22'€91) VIS6YT'Y uoifay axeq
TL0'85L'S (z11'299) (868°Lv2) (r15'61€) €8Y'52€'9 [BAUBD YHON
S09'vvL'E $ (L2€'062) $ (T27'651) $ (90T'1€T) $ 286'7€07  $ 1S9MYLION
SJ8JU3Y BJIAIBS URWNH
SIONYHO ONN4 TYHINID
1€8'19'78T$ (57L'267'8)$ L 000'96€$ 9 158'97¥'T$ S (580'869)$ v 888'VCE'TS ¢ (05v'789°¢)$ z (Y6228 85'GET'E6TS spuny |fe JeloL
|||||||||||| puny [ejuswsa|ddng
609'181 609'78T 609'181 gesip [ejuawdojanaq
6L2'ENT'T 6L7'EVT'T 6L2'€VT'T$ puny [ejuawalddng - yijeay [elus
69'980'6¢ (150'858) (612'€9¢) (ceg'v61) ErL'vr9'6€ 1818 [eluawdojansg
20807275 $ (117'885'9)$ 198'97%'T$ (580'869)$ (eL€'725')$ (r05'218'7)$ €17'828'65 $ [endsoH arels
656'G66'68 $ (12v'999'¢)$ 000'96€$ (898'962'1)$ (€19'592'7)$ 921'299'¢6 $ $I91U3 BOIAIAS UeWNY [EI0L
69€'656'L 62€'9L ooo'9ees (T9ggeLT) (“ger'Lv1) 070°€88°L spue|peg
082'6LY'vT (seg'sp9) (5z8'5L2) (015'69¢) §19'721'ST [A3UBD) 1SM
167'220'6 (86v'067) (685'26T) (606'262) 689'215'6 [eAUBD YN0
695'70v'9T (86€'99) (Sv0'v82) (ese'zLe) 156'090°LT Iseayinog
9v8'8€'ST (Lv€'159) (eTL'e62) (re9'e92) T €6T'9€6'ST 1seayloN
T€8'210°L (L21'55€) (186'59T) (96v'681) 80€'99€'L uoifay axel
228'750'21 (€05'089) (868'212) (509'zep) §26'€€6'2T [BAUAD YUON
150'98'L  $ (evz'se) ¢ (t22'651) § (126'267) ¢ 667'Er8L $ 1S9MYLION
SJ8JUdY BIIAIBS UBWINH
NOIS¥3A 3SNOH SIONVHO T¥LOL SIONVHO ¥3HLO SNOILO3YY0D SNOILO3YY0D 9NIGNNA NOILONA3Y ONIGNNS SWALSAS NOILYANINNOO3Y ¥ NOISIAIOENS
40 ININLYYAIa 40 IN3IWLYYdIQ TVLINIWITddNS IN30¥3d ¥n04 ¥3LNdINOD IAOWITY INLNOIX3
0L s 0L Q3¥Y3I4SNVYL 66°L661
aNYT ONY S3TVS ONIGNNS JAONIY
ALMILN aav

S3IONVHO SANNd 11¥

78012.0138

Page No. 13



‘ainseaw Aoushiawa ue s| [endsoH 8jelS ay) o} pajendoidde pue suondsio) jo juswiedsq syl o) sbulping pue pue| jo ajes 8yl Joj [endsoH 8jelS 8yl Aq PaAIadal 000'S6Z‘TS AUl Yeyl apinoid

S9IAIBS UBWNK Jo Juawiiedaq ay) Jo 10joailp aAnndaxa ayl Jo ainsesd ay) Je anas Aay) Jey) pue suomisod paiyissejoun aie suonisod 0j0alip JBJU8d BdIAIRS UeWNY [euoifay

wnjuualg yaea Jo pua ay) je suoneudoidde sjgoued yeyr uoisiaoid ayr woly suonendosdde puny [esaush Jajua) [eluswdojeasg pue ‘[e)dSOH 8leIS ‘SIBIUBY 8IS uewNy Byl ldwax3

‘wnuualgq 66-266T ay) Buunp pajenwnaoe sajousidyys welboid wouy Arees saakojdws ue jo jusalad saiyl 0y dn Jo T Bunr Ul sasnuoq sakojdws apiroid 0} Ja)usD [eluswdojenaq Byl pue ‘[edSOH BJeIS By} ‘SIBIUBI BIIAIBS UBWNY BY) MO|Y
'SI9)U3d JIAI3S UBWNY By} Je S}S0D 3IIAIBS UO Paseq Wnuualq T00Z-666T 8yl 1o waishs juswasinquial e dojansp 0 juswyedap syl aunbay

*Buipuny
| jddns saiijiqesip | dojenap Jo yijeay [ejuaw panoidde o) Bunejas Jajua) [eluswdojensg 10 ‘[eldsoH 8leIS 'SI9IUad 8IIAIBS UBWNY BY) Joj suomsod JL4 [euonippe szuoyne uoissiwwo) Aousbiaw3 ayr Jey) Jualul aAlelsiBa| apirold

‘WNUU3IG 66-L66T ayi BulNp apinoid 0} aJe SI3)UA BIIAISS UBWINY BY) SIIIAIBS Jo suopejoadxa ayy BuipieBal yuajur aaneisiBa| apinoid

‘Jey) SU0128S S3aPNJoUl Judwpuawe

3yl

‘lendsoH

31eIS 8yl e 314 Jybia pue S1sIUSd BIIAIBS UBWNY By} Je suolsod JuedeA J14 G'GT SBAOWS) JUBWPUBWE SIYL 'SIBJUAI SIIAIAS UBWINY |[B 10} [EIO} UI Pue 'I8jua) [eluawdo|ansq sy}
aul| 8pod 198[q0 By} UeY) Jayles Jajua) [ejuswdojarsq ayl pue ‘[eNdSoH 81BIS Byl ‘SIBIUAD BIINISS UBWNY By} Jo Yded Joj ‘Ajdlesedas pajendoidde ase yoym siuswanoidwi [endes Joj 1daoxe ‘uonendoidde way aull 8buls e sapinoid juswpuswe

e)idsoH alels ayl Joj 9BpNg SANNIBXS BY} Ul PAPUBWWIOdRI SWa)

ayL

*31ed UJ[eay [eJOIARY3Y JuaiedINo Joj UOSUIIQ Ul [eldSOH Sydasor ‘IS YIM JOBIUOI B SNUNUOD 0} J3JUSD BIIAIBS UBWINH SPUBIPEE Y MOJ[R 0} SPUNj J3Ul0 SPPY L

78012.0138

Page No. 14



A new subdivision 5 is added appropriating $32,263,866 for computer technology, of which
$13,000,000 is from the general fund. Total reductions of $35,936,533, $16,672,667 from the
general fund, were removed from the individual subdivisions 1 through 4.

New sections are added to House Bill No. 1012 regarding:

Receipt by the State Hospital of $1,295,000 for the sale of land and buildings to the
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, authorizing the sale of the property and
appropriating the proceeds as an emergency measure.

The Department of Human Services meeting the requirements of correspondence dated
February 12, 1997, except as waived by the Budget Section, and providing the department
may not spend the related general fund appropriations until the requirements are met.

The Department of Human Services reporting to the Budget Section regarding the status
of the RESPOND computer system including system costs and benefits and the receipt of
federal funds.

Providing for a moratorium on basic care beds above 1,471 and nursing home beds above
7,124 and allowing for 10 Alzheimer's beds as a pilot project.

Authorizing the Department of Human Services to have pilot projects for long-term care
case management within available resources.

Legislative intent regarding collaboration and shared funding in the provision of services to
developmentally disabled students transitioning from school to other programs.

Legislative intent relating to increasing wages for developmentally disabled direct contact
staff.

Allowing the community spouse resource allowance to apply to persons on home and
community-based services (North Dakota Century Code Section 54-24.1-02.2).

Legislative intent regarding case management pilot projects and regarding wage increases
for developmentally disabled direct contact staff, and nursing home certified nurses aides.

Repealing Section 25-04-20 regarding the Westwood Park Assets Management
Committee.

A section is added appropriating $682,500, $648,375 of which is from the general fund to
provide an increase in funding for the service payments for the elderly and disabled (SPED)
program to allow a total increase of 10 SPED clients per month (an increase of 3.5 clients per
month is included in the executive budget). Provides total funding of $9,817,413, of which
$9,326,542 is from the general fund.

GENERAL OTHER
FUND FUNDS TOTAL
Total Department of Human $(9,000,473) $(12,875,550) $(21,876,023)
Services changes this
amendment

Page No. 15 78012.0138



